
BOARD OF APPEALS 

January 17, 2024 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2023-051: An appeal was filed by Jair Barr requesting for a special exception to establish a banquet/reception facility 
use on the property and a variance from the durable dustless/paved parking requirement on property owned by the 
appellant and located at 20921 Fish Hatchery Road, Hagerstown, Zoned Environmental Conservation District. - 
GRANTED

AP2023-052: An appeal was filed by Mark Oliver for a variance from the required lot area of 7,500 sq. ft. for semi-
detached dwellings to 7,040 sq. ft. for proposed lot 63-A for future subdivision of the current two-family dwelling into 
semi-detached dwellings on property owned by the appellant and located at 16712 & 16714 Custer Court, Williamsport, 
Zoned Residential Transition. - GRANTED

AP2023-053: An appeal was filed by Centennial Generating Company LLC for a special exception to establish a Solar 
Energy Generating System (SEGS) located on a carport to be installed in the existing parking lot. Variance from the 
required lot size minimum of 20 acres in size for a SEGS system to 19.69 acres. Variance from the required 1,000 ft. 
setback for the use from any Residential District and from any exiting residential use on a separate lot to 60 ft., 150 ft., 
410 ft., and 415 ft. and a variance from the required 50 ft. front yard setback to 7.5 ft. and 25 ft. on property owned by K & 
S Longmeadow LLC and located at 19224 Longmeadow Road, Hagerstown, Zoned Industrial General. - DENIED  

****************************************************************************** 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the cases at the 
hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the conclusion of 
the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 240-313-2464 
Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than January 8, 2024.  Any person desiring a stenographic transcript shall be 
responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Jay Miller, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 



















VARIANCE 
 

DURABLE DUSTLESS/PAVED PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the durable dustless/paved parking 
requirements for his property located at 20921 Fish Hatchery Road, Hagerstown, MD 
21740. To preserve the aesthetic appearance of the existing barn and surrounding area, 
the applicant is requesting variance from the requirement that the parking areas (except 
handicap parking) be paved.  

There are other reasons for the request of the variance.  

1. Inconsistency of agricultural uses. 

2. When the property is not in use for gatherings, cows use the area to feed on grass.  

3. The creek running through the Barr farm is part of the Chesapeake Bay watershed 
and all that work was done years ago to improve the water quality of the creek.  
Pavement creates storm water runoff and will drain into the creek polluting the water.  

4. The cost to pave and maintain fifty-six parking places is prohibitive for a small 
company that uses the property several times a week.  
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

JAIR BARR      *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-051  

 Appellant     *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Jair Barr (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to establish a 

banquet/reception facility use and a variance from the durable dustless/paved parking 

requirement at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 20291 Fish 

Hatchery Road, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Environmental Conservation.  The 

Board held a public hearing on the matter on January 17, 2024. 

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 20291 Fish 

Hatchery Road, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Environmental 

Conservation. 

2. The subject property is known as the Barr Farm. 

3. The subject property consists of approximately 90.60 acres improved by a 

dwelling and an existing barn, as well as various outbuildings and a tennis court.  The 

property is bounded to the east by land owned by the State of Maryland and to the west 

by property owned by David and Kendra Martin.  Much of the property is meadow and 

crop fields. 

4. The subject property also contains a creek that feeds into the Chesapeake 
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Bay watershed. 

5. Appellant has created a new business called Fins and Feathers on Beaver 

Creek, LLC to specialize in retreats, workshops, company meetings, small weddings, 

receptions and family events. 

6. Appellant proposes to host events in the existing refurbished 100-year-old 

barn.  Initially, events would occur on the lower level, but the long-term goal is to expand. 

7. The lower level of the barn can accommodate events for up to forty-nine 

(49) guests.  The planned expansion would increase that capacity to one hundred (100) 

guests. 

8. Events at the subject property would end between 9:00 and 10:00 p.m., and 

all music would remain inside the building. 

9. Appellant proposes to use the grass pasture closest to the Interstate for 

parking during events.  There will be gravel around the barn and a gravel drive to the 

existing buildings from the road. 

10. Most events will take place on the weekends. 

11. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

Rationale 

Special Exception 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.   In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   
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Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the approval 

of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called upon to 

decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well as the 

neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any person 

desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the application for a 

permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed building, addition, 

extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely affect the public 

health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in dangerous traffic 

conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in the neighborhood.  

In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other information germane to the 

case and shall give consideration to the following, as applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

The Board finds no cause for concern with respect to the number of people residing or 

working in the area, traffic conditions, nearby public gatherings or the conservation of 

property values.  The property is not particularly close to any residences or other 

buildings and the proposed activities will primarily be contained within the existing 

barn.  There is no evidence of any odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare or 

noise upon the surrounding properties.  Appellant testified that the plan is to keep 

speakers and music inside the barn, further limiting its reach to surrounding areas.  

Moreover, the use will operate mostly on weekends and Appellant has proposed 

reasonable hours of operation.   

 Appellant’s business plan and proposal were well-crafted and tailored to highlight 

the natural characteristics of the subject property.  It will promote investment in the 

natural agricultural aspects of the County and support the mission to make it a 
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destination for visitors.  In this respect, the proposed use is both an appropriate use of 

the land and consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance.  The Board finds that the 

proposed use at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and 

beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its 

location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).    For all these reasons, 

we conclude that this appeal meets the criteria for a special exception and therefore 

should be granted.  

Variance 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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 Section 22.12(b) of the Zoning Ordinance requires one (1) parking space for every 

50 square feet of gross floor area for the proposed use.  Appellant has requested that this 

requirement not be imposed on the proposed banquet/reception facility.  Appellant 

testified that paving or installing a dustless surface would destroy the natural 

characteristics of the property and would be detrimental to the agricultural operations as 

well.  The Board tends to agree that paving or installing a dustless surface would be 

significantly burdensome to Appellant and frustrate the intention to maintain the 

inherent nature of the property.  Strict adherence to the requirements of the Zoning 

Ordinance would result in practical difficulty for Appellant.  Under the circumstances, 

the Board finds that Appellant has satisfied the criteria for variance relief and the request 

should be granted.  

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a banquet/reception 

facility use at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 5 to 0.  The request 

for a variance from the durable dustless/paved parking requirement at the subject 

property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 5 to 0.  Both the special exception and variance 

requests are granted with the standard condition that the use be consistent with the 

testimony and evidence presented to the Board. 

  

  BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Jay Miller, Chair  

Date Issued: February 16, 2024 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

 Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the 

Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

MARK OLIVER     *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-052  

  Appellant    *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Mark Oliver (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the required 

lot area from 7,500 square feet to 7,040 square feet for proposed Lot 63-A for future 

subdivision of the current two-family dwelling int semi-detached dwellings at the subject 

property.  The subject property is located at 16714 and 16712 Custer Court, Williamsport, 

Maryland and is zoned Residential, Transition.  The Board held a public hearing in this 

matter on January 17, 2024.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 16712 and 16714 

Custer Court, Williamsport, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential, 

Transition. 

2. The subject property consists of lot 63, which has a two-family dwelling 

constructed under the previous Highway Interchange – 2 zoning designation.  At that 

time, the minimum lot area required was 5,000 square feet for a semi-detached dwelling. 

3. The Residential Transition zoning district requires a minimum lot area of 

7,500 square feet for a lot with a semi-detached dwelling. 
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4. When the dwellings were constructed, two (2) sewer taps were purchased 

with the intent of subdividing the property at a later date. 

5. Appellant recently installed a sewer lateral to allow for separate sewer 

service to the dwellings. 

6. Appellant proposes to subdivide the subject property along the shared 

party wall, creating two (2), semi-detached dwellings. 

7. Lots 64 through 69 in the same subdivision all contain semi-detached 

dwellings. 

8. The proposed subdivision would result in Lot 63-B being 7,610 square feet 

and Lot 63-A being 7,040 square feet. 

9. There was opposition raised by a neighbor due to the property having been 

previously rented as Section 8 housing. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

 
11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

  In the instate case, the subject property is negatively affected by the change in 

zoning designation which ultimately increased the minimum required lot size.  Appellant 

testified that when the dwelling was constructed, two (2) sewer taps were purchased with 

the intention of making them separate dwellings.  However, sewer service has been 

provided via T-connection until recently, when Appellant had a second lateral installed.  

Appellant has requested to subdivide the property along the party wall, thus creating 

two (2) smaller lots, 63-A and 63-B.  There will be no changes to the outward appearance 

of either lot and no additional structures are being constructed.  As Appellant 

summarized at the hearing, the request is simply to draw a line dividing the two 

properties.  The surrounding lots all have semi-detached dwellings are of the same 

general size and nature.  Appellant’s request would bring the subject property into 

conformance with the neighborhood and is consistent with the orderly planning of the 

area.  The Board finds that the aforementioned circumstances constitute practical 

difficulty, and that Appellant should be afforded the relief requested.  

 Accordingly, the variance request to reduce the required lot area from 7,500 square 

feet to 7,040 square feet for proposed lot 63-A for future subdivision of the current two-

family dwelling int semi-detached dwellings at the subject property is GRANTED, by a 

vote of 5 to 0.  Said variance request is granted upon the condition that the proposed use 

be consistent with the testimony and evidence presented herein.      

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair 

Date Issued: February 16, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

CENTENNIAL GENERATING   *  

COMPANY ,  LLC     *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-053  

 Appellants     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Centennial Generating Company, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special 

exception to establish a Solar Energy Generating System (SEGS) located on a car port at 

the subject property.   Appellant also requests variances to reduce the required minimum 

lot size from 20 acres to 19.69 acres, to reduce the required setback for the use from any 

residential district and from any existing residential use on a separate lot from 1,000 feet 

to 60 feet, 150 feet, 150 feet, 410 feet and 415 feet, and a variance to reduce the required 

front yard setback from 50 feet to 7.5 feet and 25 feet at the subject property.  The subject 

property is located at 19224 Longmeadow Road, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned 

Industrial, General.  The Board held a public hearing on the matter on January 17, 2024. 

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. K & S Longmeadow, LLC is the owner of the subject property, which is 

located 19224 Longmeadow Road, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned 

Industrial, General. 

2. The subject property is exceptionally long and narrow, measuring 
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approximately 400 feet wide and 2,000 feet long.  It is bounded on one side by CSX 

railroad tracks, and grain silos on the other. 

3. The subject property is bounded to the west by a residential neighborhood 

which is separated by Boat America Way. 

4. The subject property consists of a commercial building, parking area, 

wooded area to the rear and a communications tower. 

5. The subject property was the subject of a variance request before the Board 

on February 15, 2023 in Case No. AP2023-005.  The Board granted multiple variances for 

the construction of a communications tower at the subject property. 

6. Appellant was founded in 2014 to produce affordable energy without using 

or consuming additional land.  They attempt to utilize existing structures and spaces to 

create Solar Energy Generating Systems.  Appellant is the contract lessee for the subject 

property and has been authorized by the owner to bring this appeal. 

7. Appellant proposes to construct a Solar Energy Generating System which 

consists of 1,602 solar panels mounted on top of a carport to be located over the existing 

parking lot. 

8. Appellant initially considered locating the panels on the roof of the existing 

building but discovered that the structural engineering was not sufficient. 

9. Appellant chose not to consider the area to the rear of the building at the 

subject property because it would have required the removal of trees. 

10. The proposed Solar Energy Generating System would produce 1,270 

megawatt hours of electricity which is enough to provide low-cost electricity to 

approximately 700 homes. 

11. At the end of the least term, the solar equipment would be removed, and 

the owner of the property would have a choice whether to allow the carport structure to 

remain. 
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12. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

Special Exception Request 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.   In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 
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The Board finds little cause for concern with respect to traffic conditions, nearby public 

gatherings or the conservation of property values.  The subject property is located along 

a particular portion of Longmeadow Road that contains several businesses, a fire 

department, church, and numerous entrances to residential neighborhoods.  As such, the 

proposed use is somewhat incongruent with the surrounding neighborhood and not the 

most appropriate use of the subject property.  While the proposed use will not produce 

any odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare or noise, its appearance is in stark 

contrast to the surrounding properties. 

 Appellant testified about the benefits of the project and the creative location of the 

panels to avoid consuming additional land.  Under the right circumstances, such efforts 

are to be celebrated as a means to improving the utility of existing properties without 

occupying additional land area.  However, in the instant case, the proposed installation 

of covered parking and panels on the roof does not fit with the character of the area or 

the existing use of the property.  When asked about relocating the panels to the rear of 

the property, Appellant indicated that such a plan would require the clearing of trees, 

which they were trying to avoid.  The Board acknowledges this concern but must point 

out that the location to the rear of the existing building provides screening and buffer 

from the road and the neighboring residences.  It would make the panels difficult to see, 

thus having a more subtle impact on the nature of the surrounding area.  The Board finds 

that the impact of the proposed use would be diminished if it were located on other 

properties within the zoning district that perhaps had different dimensions and were not 

adjacent to residential neighborhoods and the other mixed uses that exist in this case. 

 The Board finds that based on the location and inherent characteristics, the 

proposed use at the subject property will have greater “adverse effects above and beyond 

those inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location 

within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).    For all these reasons, we conclude 
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that this appeal does not meet the criteria for a special exception and therefore should be 

denied.   

 

Variance Requests 

 In light of the Board’s decision to deny the special exception request for a Solar 

Energy Generation System at the subject property, the Board finds that it is unnecessary 

to address the variance requests related to said use. 

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a Solar Energy 

Generating System (SEGS) located on a car port at the subject property is DENIED, by a 

vote of 3 to 2.  The accompanying requests for variance relief related to the Solar Energy 

Generating System are therefore moot. 

 

   

  BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Jay Miller, Chair  

 

Date Issued: February 16, 2024 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 

 

 




